

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AARON CUTLER
SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
HEATHER A. BRIGGS
PAIGE MUHLESTEIN*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

** Admitted only in California.
Practice supervised by firm
partners admitted in the Dis-
trict of Columbia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S TEXT AND STRUCTURE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT REGULATE DISCHARGES INTO GROUNDWATER, EVEN IF THERE IS A HYDROLOGIC CONNECTION BETWEEN THE GROUNDWATER AND THE NAVIGABLE WATERS	5
A. The Clean Water Act Requires Federal-Discharge Permits Only For Discharges From Point Sources Into Navigable Waters, And Groundwater Is Neither A Point Source Nor Part Of the Navigable Waters	7
B. The Clean Water Act’s Structure Evinces Congress’s Intent To Leave Regulatory Control of Groundwater Pollution To The States	10
II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE ACT TO REGULATE DISCHARGES INTO GROUNDWATER	16
III. OTHER STATE AND FEDERAL ENACTMENTS PROTECT GROUNDWATER WITHOUT STRETCHING THE CLEAN WATER ACT BEYOND ITS TEXT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
IV. EXPANDING FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER GROUNDWATER WOULD RESULT IN UNINTENDED HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth., No. 3:15-cv-1439 (JAM), 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)</i>	9
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma,</i> 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	22
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	21
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,</i> 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train,</i> 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	12, 17, 19
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.,</i> 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	18
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utils. Co.,</i> 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash,</i> 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Glaser</i> , No. CIV S-2:11-2980-KJM-CKD, 2013 WL 5230266 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2013).....	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	7
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	22
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n v. Smith Frozen Foods</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).....	10, 11
STATUTES:	
Clean Water Act	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1252.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	8, 15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1254.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5)	8, 10, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1256.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1)	8, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1282.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
33 U.S.C. § 1282(a)(1)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1282(b)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1282(b)(1)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(I)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(F)	12, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(G)	12, 13, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(K)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	7, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1314	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(1)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(2)	8, 10, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(1)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(B)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(E)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F)	8, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(g)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1314(g)(1)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1329	14
33 U.S.C. § 1329(i)(1)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h)(5)(D)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	7, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1370	19
Safe Drinking Water Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 300f et seq. (1974).....	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300h.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1	22
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq. (1976).....	4, 5, 6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)	21
42 U.S.C. § 6973(a)	21
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq. (1980).....	4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 9601(8)	21
42 U.S.C. § 9601(14)	21
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1)(A)	21
REGULATION:	
Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act, 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019).....	6, 11, 12, 20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 116-9 (2019) (Conf. Rep.)	6
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972) (statement of Rep. Aspin)	18
118 Cong. Rec. H2643 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1972) (statement of Rep. Smith, Chairman).....	18
164 Cong. Rec. H2045 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2018) (explanatory statement submitted by Rep. Frelinghuysen).....	6
<i>The Appropriate Role of States and the Federal Government in Protecting Groundwater: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 115th Cong. __ (Apr. 18, 2018).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Comm. on Public Works, 93d Cong., A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Comm. Print 1973)	17
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:	
Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Water Agencies et al., Comment Letter on Clean Water Act Coverage of "Discharges of Pollutants" via a Direct Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water (May 21, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y5gfdvan	19, 20, 24, 26
States of West Virginia et al., Comment Letter on Clean Water Act Coverage of "Discharges of Pollutants" Via a Direct Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water (May 21, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y6q8ay4q	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Basic Information about Nonpoint Source (NPS) Pollution</i> , EPA, https://www.epa.gov/nps/basic- information-about-nonpoint-source-nps- pollution (last updated Aug. 10, 2018).....	9
Damien Schiff, <i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 447 (2018)	8
